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Station Yard Redevelopment Scheme - Q and A    
  

As with all projects, this scheme will evolve over time.  Therefore, although these 
responses are correct as of June 2021, circumstances will almost certainly change 
and the project will respond and develop accordingly.   
  

1. What are the conditions of the grant and could it be used for an alternative scheme?  

  

The Grant from MHC&LG was given as a contribution to the building of a capital project - 

namely an Enterprise Hub.  

  

The conditions of the Grant are that it is to encourage job creation and create the Enterprise 

Hub for which the application was submitted. It is very specific, the Project is well 

underway, and grant monies have to be spent by the beginning of April 2022.   

  

   The view of ESC as the Project’s Accountable Body:  

  

• In terms of grant conditions and alternative schemes, any alternative scheme would need 
to be presented to ESC as Accountable Body and also to MHCLG (the Funder). Alternative 
schemes would need to be broadly in-line with the original application (project), 
particularly around project outputs and outcomes. The numbers could flex within those, 
but the overall ambitions would need to be broadly in line. This would need to be backed 
up by a fully costed and evidenced business plan.   
For the avoidance of any doubt, ESC would still expect to see a business hub delivered, 
with mixed flexible units.   

   

2. Is the grant dependent on the creation of jobs? Does the grant have to be repaid if the 

required number of jobs are not created? If so, what is the minimum number of jobs required?  

  

The view of ESC as the Project’s Accountable Body:  

  

• The number of jobs created is one of the key outputs stated within the funding 
application. It is a target that was set pre-pandemic. Not all targets will be fully achieved 
due to a number of factors. The grant would not have to be repaid if the original target 
was not met, however, we would expect some justification/reasoning as to why the 
target was not fully met and also some commentary in terms of how the project lead 
would look to continue to deliver against that target. There is no minimum in terms of 
jobs created, however, if no jobs were going to be created then this would call into 
question if the project is fit for purpose. Any revised targets would need to be provided 
with justification.  

  

The Town Council has stipulated that it will seek to maintain the presence of a Convenience 

Store, for which a pre-lease agreement will be pursued.   
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3. Why is the Town Council ignoring the many risks pointed out in the recent report on the 

business case – and the views of members of its own Finance Committee who have concluded 

from the report that the scheme is not viable?  

  

The Town Council is not ignoring risk – on the contrary, as with all projects, risk registers are 

predominant and although all projects come with a degree of risk attached; there are 

invariably ways to mitigate them.   

STC’s Finance and Governance Committee is charged with considering the financials of the 

enterprise with the professional team, and while one or two Members may have individual, 

specific, reservations, the Committee has not made this statement while continuing to 

examine risk, together with attitudes and exposure  towards risk aversion.  

  

4. What evidence is there of demand for office space at £22 per sq. ft and that occupancy of 80% 

is achievable?  

  

As set out, above, and in accordance with the permitted planning application, the Hub will 

be a mixed use facility and occupancy will be the responsibility of an operator.  

  

5. Has the assessment of demand taken into account the new work spaces in development at 

SouthGen, the new offices soon to be available in the unused live-work units at Reydon 

Business Park and the mass move to agile working and working from home resulting from 

lockdown experience?  

  

The Project’s rationale has always been to complement any other offers within the Town.   

  

Have VAT, Rates and Parking been considered properly?   

   

Yes.  

  

6. What is the position with regard to VAT both for the capital expenditure and the operating 

costs. Will a third party operator have to charge VAT on rents and pay VAT on its maintenance 

and operating costs? How has VAT been factored into the proposals?  

  

This will be dealt with between STC’s advisers and potential operators.  

Operators that we have spoken to have confirmed that our VAT position aligns with other 

schemes of this type with which they are involved.  

  

7. What is the position with regard to the payment of rates? The cash flow forecasts assume 

rates are paid by the Hub users but the proposed ‘walk in and work’ model does not allow for 

this. The rates therefore represent an additional cost that has not been accounted for.  

  

Rates form part of the consideration with regard to whatever commercial model STC and 

the Hub’s operator select.  
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8. The review assumes an income of £6000 from charging Hub users to park in the Millennium 

car park. Why does the Town Council think that Hub users would choose to pay for parking 

when they can park for free in the surrounding streets?  

  

Any arrangement for parking in the Millennium car park will be determined by the Trustees 

of the Millennium Foundation.  

  

What About Contamination and Remediation Costs?    

  

Decontamination and remediation costs are factored within the overall build budget.  

  

9. Has the contamination been fully assessed and what are the full costs of remediation and 

demolition? What effect will this have on the overall costs? What evidence is there for the 

Town Council’s reliance on the project contingency for build costs of £157.5k to cover this 

liability?  

  

As you are aware the extent of contamination can only be fully assessed when ground has 

been broken. Costs will be required to be covered within the overall budget for this Project.   

  

10. Why is the Town Council continuing to insist that a contamination survey can only be 

undertaken after demolition when the Project Manager has advised that the survey is possible 

without demolition?  

  

The options around the optimal timing and/or the necessity for the demolition of the 

buildings on the site (or not) - in order to enable meaningful site investigations to establish 

the extent of contamination at the site - were developed and assessed with the inputs of the 

following specialist advice:  

 JP Chicks –Consultant Engineers commissioned by Southwold Town Council Consultant  

 East Suffolk Council’s Environmental Protection Officer   

  

Those options and their assessment, informed by the views of the specialist professionals, 

were captured and presented to the Project Board for consideration. Site investigations with 

the building in place would not, in the opinion of these specialists, provide the optimal site 

investigation solution.  

  

The Board decided that based on the professional advice and opinions of the parties, 

including those of the relevant regulator, that the optimal option – i.e. one which would 

enable the most comprehensive assessment of contamination at the site - was to undertake 

demolition on the site before the site investigations. This concurred with the advice/opinion 

of both JP Chicks and the stated preference of the East Suffolk Council Environmental 

Protection Officer, (who is the most relevant the regulatory authority on this matter) and 

who was consulted at that time on this specific issue.   

  

11. As remediation of contaminated subsoil/water course could be extremely financially onerous, 

why was a design team appointed before a contamination survey was undertaken? How can a 
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contractor agree to a contract programme and hold a commitment to costs if the scope and 

method of remediation is not established?  

  

Activities to progress the demolition on the site, undertake investigations to establish the 

extent of any contamination, run in parallel with the procurement of the design team and 

design review/design development work for the Southwold Enterprise Hub.    

  

To undertake the exercises, sequentially, would elongate the programme, increase the 

overall cost and jeopardise the grant.   

      

How Will the Costs Be Paid For?  

  

Costs of remediation are, as stated above, contained within the overall budget.  

  

12. The current estimated build cost is £2.8m but the identified budget is only £2.63m or only 

£2.2m if VAT cannot be reclaimed on the capital costs, leaving a shortfall of £170k - £600k. 

How will the shortfall be met?  

  

All contractors are aware that the total budget is £2.63m.   

  

13. In addition, there has been a substantial shift in the brief from a normal (Cat B) fit out to fully 

serviced offices. Has the budget been increased to support this? If not, how will this further 

funding gap be covered?  

  

As above, all contractors are aware that the total budget is £2.63m.   

  

14. It has been suggested that the project budget can be contained within £2.63m by “paring 

back” the build costs (also known as value engineering). What would be pared back and how 

will post value engineering cost creep be avoided?  

  

The team selected includes a professional Quantity Surveyor, who will lead on such matters 

with relevant inputs of the rest of the professional team on the project.   

  

Why not re-use rather than demolish?   

  

The Project is to demolish, decontaminate and rebuild - therefore the proposition does not 

arise.   Reuse is not part of the brief to the Project Manager nor was it the remit given to the 

Project Board.  

  

15. In view of an identical footprint, why will the existing substructure and ground floor slab be  

unsuitable for the new scheme? What evidence is there to suggest that the existing steel frame 

(with shot blasting, priming and supplementary members) will not be suitable for the new 

building envelope? It has been stated that the Town Council has surveyor reports stating that 

these are not re-useable. When will these reports be published? Why have these options, 

which would significantly reduce costs of any redevelopment scheme, not been fully explored?  
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The approved planning application is not based on an identical footprint (see Appendix A).  

The Town Council provided an opportunity for an alternative proposal to be considered in 

early 2020, including financing a business consultant to consider the feasibility of such a 

proposal.  No signed report from a QS was provided to evidence suitability of lengthy 

continuing use of these 120 year old structures (see history of site ‘Changing times, Changing 

needs’) (see Appendix B).  

The Town Council considered the proposal and cost implications in March 2020.   

The business consultant advised that the capital project for this proposal was calculated as 

£1,759,110 including contingency, design reserve and inflation to year end, plus professional 

fees of £236,600.  giving a total capital spend of £2,018,210 net of VAT, which it was 

considered should be able to be reclaimed on the project by onward charging of VAT to an 

end-user. Additionally, decontamination had been estimated at £225,000.    

Based on the facts presented the ‘Alternative Scheme’ was rejected in March 2020. The 

Town Council was unconvinced that the option presented would significantly reduce costs of 

any redevelopment scheme.   

  

16. Why has the Town Council, in April 2021, taken a decision, in principle, to proceed as soon as 

possible to demolition of the existing structure? Is this designed to preclude any further 

possibility of developing an ‘Alternative Scheme’ based on refurbishment of the existing 

structure and re-cladding? Why can any decision not be delayed given that the current 

planning permission remains valid until January 2022?  

  

Options with regard to an ‘Alternative Scheme’ put forward by some members of the public 

were, after careful consideration and thought, rejected by STC in March, 2020.  

  

Why can any decision not be delayed given that the current planning permission remains valid 

until January 2022?  

  

Covered elsewhere, but there cannot be any further delays to the project.  Project Plan 

timescales need to be adhered to in order to enable the grant to be spent in the permitted 

timescale and to ensure that the time-sensitive planning application remains valid. 

Contractors require time to mobilise on site.   

  

17. The cost of the operating company has a significant impact on viability. A local commercial 

letting agent should be capable of managing lettings. A resident FM manager could be 

employed by STC for day to day administration. Why engage an operating company on such a 

small scheme?  

  

This is very relevant.    

See conclusion of DLA report which provided various options. The Moss King report 

provided alternatives as well.   

All options are currently under discussion and will continue to be fully examined.    

  

18. The operating company will take the primary income which protects their profit but, as 

proposed, the Town Council takes all the commercial risk whilst providing 100% of the finance. 

Mindful of the optimistic occupancy prediction, what shortfall of rental or occupancy levels (or 
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both) represent an income of zero to STC? What would be the impact on STC of the scheme 

falling into a loss-making position?  

  

See response to Q17.   

  

19. The form of construction contract already appears to have been chosen as a JCT Design and 

Build Contract. Having spent £130,000 on a design team, why? Is this an attempt to shift 

design responsibility to the main contractor? And how will the Town Council ensure that it 

does not pay twice for elements of the design and that the point of professional design 

responsibility is clear?  

  

JCT - This is an industry standard tried and tested form of procurement for projects of this 

type, which has been widely and successfully used on various projects across the UK for 

decades, for sound reasons. This methodology operates whereby the client design team 

develops a design to the client’s core requirements or ‘design brief’ up to the level of detail 

needed to support any planning considerations and to inform and enable a tender pack to 

be issued which contractors can develop.  And, further, to enable a contractor to price 

robustly and consistently. Once the preferred contractor has been selected and 

commissioned, the remaining detailed design works, building upon the initial work 

undertaken by the team, is the responsibility to the main contractor.  There is no duplication 

in this established method of procurement and delivery, more a transfer of design 

responsibility at the point at which the contract if awarded to the contractor. It is to be 

confirmed at this time whether the selected team would be ‘novated’ onto the selected 

contractor (i.e. work for the contractor to complete the design) or whether they would be 

retained client side by STC with a watching brief.   

  

Spending to date – As landlords we always need to spend monies on our properties and this 

site is no exception. This site has required significant investment for many years and the 

opportunity to apply for grant aid came at an opportune time.  A condition of the CCF grant 

application was that all applicants needed to be as close to RIBA stage 4 as possible, with an 

approved planning permission as a condition of the submission. £112k was subsequently 

invested in the proposal to enable an application to be submitted.   

Post submission – the sum of £20k has been spent on matters such as; submission follow 

ups/clarifications/review of options, further reviews/research consideration of grant 

funding/non-funding options, further research and updates/responding to queries 

raised/review of financial models, preparation for public presentations/responding to 

queries and correspondence and suggestions for alternative proposal Business case for 

alternative proposal.   

  

20. There is a large contingent of the electorate who are not in favour of the plan and who think 

the architectural design is not appropriate to the entrance to Southwold. Why progress 

something against the wishes of the electorate?  

  

The design was modified in 2019 as a direct result of community comments. The LPA Design 

and Conservation Officer also had design stipulations. The permitted planning application 

reflects a combination these opinions.    
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Equally, a body of opinion that supports the creation of new jobs at this site, as set out 

above, and the interest and enthusiasm of potential operators confirms a market for such 

provision.  

  

21. The garage has now relocated, the corner shop is empty and the second garage and cycle 

business have closed.   

The cladding of the current buildings is in urgent need of repair and all accept that major 

refurbishment and/or redevelopment is needed. This seems a golden opportunity to create a 

creative hub for Southwold to enhance its tourism and arts, craft and design offer – which 

would be provided by the alternative scheme or in a more modest rebuild project. Why is the 

Town Council not prepared to consider this?  

  

Refer to all previous responses.   

  

The presumption that the cladding of the current buildings is in urgent need of repair is a red 

herring, insofar as the Project is to build an Enterprise Hub, for which some funding has 

been received, and there is no alternative scheme, per se, although it is anticipated that 

there will be amendments to the original design as part of a fresh look by the newly 

appointed Design Team.  

  

Refer to the ESC statement in question 1 regarding the terms of the Grant.  

 

 

 

22. Demolition 

• Why are you proceeding before any invasive ground investigation into the existing concrete 
substructure has been done? We are advised that demolition is not a pre-requisite for site 
investigation for contamination, and that the ESC environmental protection officer was only 
repeating Chicks’ concerns. I any event surely the Environment Agency are the final arbiter? 

Demolition is a prerequisite for a new build.  

 

23. The concrete slab could well be sufficient to take a new structure on the same footprint, saving 
time and money.    

NOT A QUESTION  

 

24. Is it realistic to put all the risk of the demolition process on the supplier and what conditions 
have been developed for the contract? 

Response from Project manager  
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To confirm - the demolition tender package is based upon STC’s professional engineers’ 
Specification for the works and contract amendments provided by STC’s appointed 
solicitor. 

 
The Specification aims to safely clear the site, within the currently known defined 
parameters to ground level. As with all demolition type works, certain risks remain 
around unknowns and to help mitigate these risks, Provisional Sums have been identified 
for inclusion within the Preferred Bidder’s proposed Contract, but also within STC’s 
Project Budget, for these works. 
 
Furthermore, the Preferred Bidder takes ownership of the risk for removing the below 
groundwork comprising the substructure to the 5 Units. That is, if the substructure is 
deeper or more onerous than the Preferred Bidder’s assessment of the work required, 
then there is no additional cost to STC. 

 
The Provisional Sums have been identified to cover further investigative or remedial 
works that might be required. These sums cannot be expended without formal 
instruction from STC, who would be provided with appropriate material to make an 
informed decision. 

 
A risk register has been identified with mitigation measures provided and provision of 
estimated costs noted. Again, these sums need formal authorisation from STC before 
monies can be expended. 
 

25.  Why are you only removing 5 tanks?      

Not sure why the question assumes the removal of only 5 tanks. 
 
 

 Design Review 

26 What uses have been chosen to develop the design? Mixed 
use/Workspaces/Residential/Offices/Flexible units? 

Flexible workspaces  

27 How many options will be developed and who chooses the final design?   

3 options presently being developed. Town Council will consider these as soon as the 
Project Manager has all the information that they require to enable them to be assessed 
against weightings.   

28 Is a design and build contract appropriate for a quality end product? 

Response from Project Manager 

This is an industry standard tried and tested form of procurement for projects of this 
type, which has been widely and successfully used on various projects across the UK for 
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decades, for sound reasons. This methodology operates whereby the client design team 
develops a design to the client’s core requirements or ‘design brief’ up to the level of 
detail needed to support any planning considerations and to inform and enable a tender 
pack to be issued which contractors can develop and enable a contractor to price robustly 
and consistently. This approach can and will set the quality/standards required within 
those core requirements or design brief and, as an approach, need not compromise of 
the quality of the product required/delivered at all.  

  
Once the preferred contractor has been selected and commissioned, the remaining 
detailed design works, building upon the initial work undertaken by the design team, is 
the responsibility of the main contractor. The contractors proposals can and would be 
assessed by the client team aside the requirement with which contractors proposals are 
to comply, including in terms of the quality specified within the tender documents.  

  
There is no duplication in design in this established method of procurement and delivery, 
more a transfer of design responsibility at the point at which the contract if awarded to 
the contractor.  
 

Management  

29 Is the operator model financially viable for a gross 900sq m site? 

The decision as to whether the model is a financially viable / attractive one for them, will 
be a decision for the operator.  

30 If an operator is required, how will they be selected and what is the time frame for selection? 

To be confirmed – this is work in progress which is evolving.  

31 How do you ensure an operator will follow the ethos of the Town’s requirement for the 
development? 

The ethos for the Hub is set out in the Design Brief and this will form the basis of any 
appointment for an operator.  

32 What will happen to the Town Manager and assistant's role which was part of the grant 
monies approved? 

The Town Manager has already been in place for 18 months. Under the CCF revenue 
grant monies were to be made available for a 2-year Town Manager post.  

33. Has the Project Manager developed a budget and is the expenditure within £2.63M? What  
is the budget for contamination and remediation? 

Project Board/ Project Managers are aware that the total budget is £2.63m.  
  

34 When will a business plan be available to identify the expected revenue and cashflow 
from    the revised usage of the Enterprise hub? 
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Optimising revenue for the Town Council is not the key driver for this project –The 
number of jobs created is one of the key outputs stated within the grant requirements. 

35 If the usage has changed from the original justification for the grant ( Office plan by SMK) is 
the grant still available? Will the expenditure be made in time to drawdown the grant? 

See previous questions  

36 Is the Project Board fit for purpose? Is the current process of managing the project with the 
bureaucracy of STC consistent with a timely and cost-effective project? 

The Project Board is in place to assist the Town Council and to co -ordinate the delivery of 
the Project, and the spend of the CCF grant within the timescales required.  

The Town Council will need to provide appropriate devolved powers to ensure that the 
capital build can move on in a timely and cost-effective manner.  

37 When will the VAT situation be resolved? If Option to Tax is adopted, how will it affect the 
demand for the workspaces? 

An option to tax will need to be taken to enable VAT to be reclaimed.  
Operators that we have spoken to have confirmed that our VAT position aligns with 
other schemes of this type with which they are involved.  

 
 

38    As a matter of Governance: the Chairman of the committee should be aware of the Tender Package 
documents for demolition.  There are a numerous problems associated with this that would allow 
any contractor to charge significant sums outside the contract awarded.  What contingency plans 
are in place? 

 
 

Reply is from Project Manager who asks on what basis this view has been formed.  
 

Confirms that the demolition tender package is based upon STC’s professional engineers’ 
Specification for the works and contract amendments provided by STC’s appointed solicitor. 

 
The Specification aims to safely clear the site, within the currently known defined parameters to 
ground level. As with all demolition type works, certain risks remain around unknowns and to 
help mitigate these risks, Provisional Sums have been identified for inclusion within the Preferred 
Bidder’s proposed Contract, but also within STC’s Project Budget, for these works. 

 
Furthermore, the Preferred Bidder takes ownership of the risk for removing the below ground 
work comprising the substructure to the 5 Units. That is, if the substructure is deeper or more 
onerous than the Preferred Bidder’s assessment of the work required, then there is no additional 
cost to STC. 

 
The Provisional Sums have been identified to cover further investigative or remedial works that 
might be required. These sums cannot be expended without formal instruction from STC, who 
would be provided with appropriate material to make an informed decision. 
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A risk register has been identified with mitigation measures provided and provision of estimated costs 
noted. Again, these sums need formal authorisation from STC before monies can be expended. 
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